

NO. 22-3326

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,

PETITIONER-APPELLANT,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

for the District of Minnesota

Case No. 20-mc-82-PJS-TNL

The Honorable Patrick J. Schlitz, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-
APPELLANT**

Scarlet Kim
Brett Max Kaufman
Jennifer Granick
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500
Email: scarletk@aclu.org

Sophia Cope
Aaron Mackey
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
Email: sophia@eff.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS HAVE STANDING TO SEEK UNSEALING OF JUDICIAL RECORDS TO VINDICATE THE PUBLIC’S ESSENTIAL ROLE OVERSEEING THE JUDICIAL AND EXECUTIVE BRANCHES	4
A. The Reporters Committee Sufficiently Demonstrated It Had Standing to Seek to Unseal Judicial Records.....	5
B. <i>Amici</i> and Other Advocacy Organizations Are Among the Relatively Few Members of the Public With the Litigation Resources to Seek to Unseal Judicial Records.....	9
C. Requiring Organizations to Plead a Specific Interest in Sealed Judicial Records Ignores the Purpose of the Presumption of Public Access	13
II. <i>AMICI</i> ’S ABILITY TO SEEK ACCESS TO JUDICIAL RECORDS IS CENTRAL TO THEIR MISSIONS TO INFORM THE PUBLIC AND TO ENGAGE IN ADVOCACY ON IMPORTANT ISSUES	15
A. Access to Judicial Records Helps Shed Light on Controversial Government Surveillance and Informs Debate About the Legal Limits of Those Activities	16
1. The FBI’s Use of Surveillance Software to Identify Otherwise Anonymous Internet Users.....	16
2. Obtaining Basic Information About State Law Enforcement’s Extensive Use of Invasive Cell-Site Simulators	19

3.	Exposing How The Government Conceals The Use of Controversial Foreign-Intelligence Surveillance in Ordinary Criminal Prosecutions	21
4.	Making Public Basic Details Regarding Law Enforcement’s Use of Non-Warrant Legal Process to Obtain People’s Private Information	23
B.	Access to Civil Litigation Records Has Helped Inform Public Debate About the Patent System and Innovation.....	25
1.	Court Records Describe Effort by Non-Practicing Entity to Obtain Payments Via Patent Licenses Rather Than Use The Patents	25
2.	Intervening to Ensure That Judicial Opinions Settling Patent Disputes Are Publicly Accessible.....	27
	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h)	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU Foundation v. USDOJ</i> , No. 19-15472 (9th Cir. Sept. 14, 2020)	10
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 2021 WL 4481784 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2021)	2
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1968).....	22
<i>Blue Spike, LLC v. Audible Magic Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 9275966 (E.D. Tex. May 17, 2016).....	27
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	2, 24
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	5, 14
<i>EFF v. DOJ</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d. 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	1
<i>EFF v. San Bernardino County Superior Court</i> , 83 Cal.App.5th 407 (Ca. Ct. App. 2022)	1, 7, 20
<i>FTC v. Std. Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Grae v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 57 F.4th 567, (6th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	2
<i>In re Opinions & Orders of this Court Addressing Bulk Collection of Data under the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> , 2017 WL 5983865 (FISC. Nov. 9, 2017)	7, 9

<i>In re</i> Petition of Index Newspapers LLC d/b/a The Stranger, No. 17-mc-00145 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 15, 2017).....	1, 11, 23, 25
<i>In re</i> Sealed Docket Sheet Associated With Malware Warrant Issued on July 22, 2013, No. 1:16-mc-00635 (D. Md. Aug. 29, 2016)	17
<i>In re</i> Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Off. Of Gunn, 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)	4, 14
<i>In re</i> Warrant to Search a Target Computer at Premises Unknown, 958 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	18
<i>In re: Certification of Questions of Law to the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court of Review,</i> No. 18-01, 2018 WL 2709456 (FISCR March 16, 2018).....	2, 8
<i>Kamakana v. City and County of Honolulu,</i> 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y. Transit Authority,</i> 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg,</i> 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Pub. Citizen v. DOJ,</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	5
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	2, 14
<i>Riley v. California,</i> 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	2
<i>Sander v. State Bar of California,</i> 58 Cal.4th 300 (2013)	7
<i>Smith v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,</i> 956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	8

<i>U.S. v. Henderson</i> , No. 17-10230 (9th Cir. Oct. 31, 2017).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Tippens</i> , No. 17-30117 (9th Cir. Oct. 20, 2017).....	19
<i>Uniloc USA, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No 18-cv-00358 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2022)	12, 26
<i>Uniloc v. Apple</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 550 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	11, 12, 26
<i>Union Oil Co. of California v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Ganzer</i> , 922 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Osseily</i> , No. 8:19-cr-00117 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2020)	21, 22
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(b)	10
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)	9
Other Authorities	
Aaron Mackey & Dave Maass, <i>EFF Continues Legal Fight to Release Records Showing How Law Enforcement Uses Cell-Site Simulators</i> , EFF Deeplinks (Dec. 17, 2021)	20
Aaron Mackey, <i>Court Report Provides New Details About How Federal Law Enforcement in Seattle Obtain Private Information Without Warrants</i> , EFF Deeplinks (Feb. 24, 2020).....	24
Aaron Mackey, <i>Victory! Court Unseals Records Showing Patent Troll’s Shakedown Efforts</i> , EFF Deeplinks (Sept. 30, 2022).....	25, 26, 27

<i>ACLU Comments on the Proposed Amendment to Rule 41 Concerning Remote Searches of Electronic Media</i> (April 4, 2014)	18
Ashley Gorski & Patrick Toomey, <i>The Government is Using its Foreign Intelligence Spying Powers for Routine Domestic Investigations</i> , ACLU (Feb. 5, 2020)	23
Christopher Damien & Evan Wyloge, <i>In San Bernardino County, you’re 20 times more likely to have your Facebook, iPhone secretly probed by police</i> , Palm Springs Desert Sun (July 23, 2018)	19
EFF, ACLU, & NACDL, <i>Challenging Government Hacking In Criminal Cases</i> (March 2017)	19
<i>IP Address</i> , Dictionary.com	17
Matthew Guariglia, <i>Judge Upends Vallejo’s Use of a Stingray</i> , EFF Deeplinks (Oct. 2, 2020)	20
<i>Patent Assertion Entity Activity: An FTC Study</i> , Federal Trade Commission (Oct. 2016).....	26, 27
<i>Pilot Program re Applications and Orders for Pen Registers and Trap and Trace Devices and re 2703(d)</i> , United States District Court, Western District of Washington	24
Sam Sabin, <i>A major government surveillance power faces big questions in 2023</i> , Axios (Jan. 17, 2023).....	23
Stephen Wm. Smith, <i>Gagged, Sealed & Delivered: Reforming ECPA’s Secret Docket</i> , 6 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 313 (2012)	25
Stephen Wm. Smith, <i>Kudzu in the Courthouse: Judgments Made in the Shade</i> , 3 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 177 (2009).....	10, 13
<i>The Stranger Unsealing</i> , EFF.....	1
<i>Uniloc v. Apple</i> , EFF	11, 25
Vera Ranieri, <i>A Bit More Transparency in Patent Lawsuits</i> , EFF Deeplinks (Nov. 2, 2016).....	28
